

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
VICTOR CARLSTRÖM, STEPHEN BRUNE,
VINACOSSA ENTERPRISES AB,
VINACOSSA ENTERPRISES LTD,
BOFLEXIBILITET SVERIGE AB, SBS
RESURS DIREKT AB and SPARFLEX AB.

Case No. 19 Cv. 11569 (DLC)

Plaintiffs,

- Against -

FOLKSAM ÖMSESIDIG LIVFÖRSÄKRING,
SWEDBANK AB, SKATTEVERKET,
SKANDINAVISKA ENSKILDA BANKEN AB,
FINANSINSPEKTIONEN, JENS
HENRIKSSON, ERIK THEDÉEN, KATRIN
WESTLING PALM and others known and
unkown.

Defendants.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

LAWRENCE H. SCHOENBACH, ESQ.
Law Offices of Lawrence H. Schoenbach
111 Broadway, Suite 901
New York, New York 10006

Joshua L. Dratel
LAW OFFICES OF DRATEL & LEWIS, P.C.
29 Broadway, Suite 1412
New York, New York 10006
(212) 732-0707
jdratel@dratellewis.com

*Attorneys for for Victor Carlström, Stephen Brune ,
Vinacossa Enterprises AB, SBS Resurs Direkt AB,
Boflexibilitet Sverige AB, Vinacossa
Enterprises Ltd, and Sparflex AB*

– *Of Counsel* –

Lawrence H. Schoenbach, Esq.
Joshua L. Dratel, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities..... ii

Introduction. 1

Statement of the Facts. 2

ARGUMENT

POINT I

THE COURT POSSESSES PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER DEFENDANTS. 5

A. *The Standard of Review Regarding the Sufficiency of a Complaint.* 5

B. *The Court Possesses Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants*..... 6

 1. *New York State’s Long-Arm Statute Confers Jurisdiction Over Defendants.* 7

 2. *Jurisdiction Exists Pursuant to Rule 4(k)(2), Fed.R.Civ.P.*..... 10

 3. *Personal Jurisdiction Exists Over Defendants Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §1965(b).* 13

POINT II

THE RICO CLAIMS ARE SUFFICIENTLY PLEADED...... 13

A. *The FAC Sufficiently Describes and Defines the RICO Enterprise and Each Defendant’s Membership and Participation Therein.* 14

 1. *The FAC Sufficiently Pleads the RICO Enterprise’s Structure.*..... 14

 2. *The FAC Sufficiently Alleges Each Defendant’s Participation in the Enterprise.*..... 18

 3. *The FAC Sufficiently Sets Forth the RICO Pattern of Racketeering Activity With Respect to Each Defendant.* 19

 4. *The FAC Alleges Cognizable RICO Injuries to Plaintiffs’ Business or Property.*..... 26

4. *The RICO Conspiracy Is Sufficiently Pleaded, and Survives Even If the Substantive RICO Cause of Action Is Dismissed*..... 28

POINT III

THE CFAA CLAIM IS SUFFICIENTLY PLEADED. 30

POINT IV

THE NEW YORK STATE COMMON LAW
CLAIMS ARE SUFFICIENTLY PLEADED. 31

POINT V

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS ON GROUNDS
OF FORUM NON CONVENIENS SHOULD BE DENIED. 31

Conclusion. 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 CASES

Alcoa S.S. Co. v. M/V Nordic Regent, 654 F.2d 147 (2d Cir.1980).. 32

Allstate Life Ins. Co. v. Linter Group Ltd., 994 F.2d 996 (2d Cir.1993).. 32

Anderson v. Bessemer City, 470 U.S. 564 (1985). 6

Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc., 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012).. 29, 30

Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3, 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010).. 5

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009). 5

Baisch v. Gallina, 346 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2003).. 28

Bankers Trust Co. v. Rhoades, 869 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988).. 25

Bascunan v. Elsaca, 874 F.3d 806 (2d Cir. 2017).. 27, 28

Beauford v. Helmsley, 865 F.2d 1386 (2d Cir. 1989). 21

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007). 5

Best Van Lines, Inc. v. Walker, 490 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2007). 7

BMW of N. Am. LLC v. M/V Courage, 254 F. Supp.3d 591(S.D.N.Y. 2017). 10, 11, 12

Boyle v. United States, 556 U.S. 938 (2009). 15, 17

Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc., 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002). 9

Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp., 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018). 9

Chloe v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC, 616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010). 8

Contant v. Bank of America Corp., 386 F. Supp.3d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2019). 9

Cont’l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp., 370 U.S. 690 (1962). 29

Daimler AG v. Bauman, 571 U.S. 117 (2014). 6

D’Addario v. D’Addario, 901 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2018). 14, 15, 18, 19

Eades v. Kennedy, PC Law Offices, 799 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2015). 8

Elsevier Inc. v. W.H.P.R., Inc., 692 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2010). 13

Equinox Gallery Ltd. v. Dorfman, 306 F. Supp. 3d 560 (S.D.N.Y. 2018). 16

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Schneiderman, 316 F. Supp.3d 679 (S.D.N.Y. 2018). 8

First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc., 385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004). 18

Fischbarg v. Doucet, 9 N.Y.3d 375 (2007). 9

Folksam Omsesidig Sakforsakring, et al. v. Lennartson, 98 Civ. 699 (TSE) (E.D.Va.). 12

Freeplay Music, LLC v. Nian Infosolutions Private Ltd., 2018 WL 3639929,
(S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2018). 12

FrontPoint Asian Event Driven Fund, L.P. v. Citibank, N.A., No. 16 CIV. 5263 (AKH),
2018 WL 4830087 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2018). 9

Frydman v. Verschleiser, 172 F. Supp.3d 653 (S.D.N.Y. 2016). 27

Havlish v. Royal Dutch Shell PLC, No. 13-CV-7074 (GBD),
2014 WL 4828654 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2014). 11

H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co., 492 U.S. 229 (1989)..... 20, 21

Goldman v. Belden, 754 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1985). 6

Goldstein v. Pataki, 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008). 6

Guidi v. Inter-Continental Hotels Corp., 224 F.3d 142 (2d Cir.2000). 33, 34

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert, 330 U.S 501 (1947). 32

In re Express Scripts/Anthem ERISA Litig., 285 F. Supp.3d 655 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 19

In re General Motors Corp. Securities Litigation, 05 Civ. 8088 (RMB). 8

In re Nat. W. Life Ins. Deferred Annuities Litig., 635 F.Supp.2d 1170 (S.D. Cal. 2009). 17

Kalimantano BmbH v. Motion in Time, Inc., 939 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2013). 21

Kaufman v. Nest Seekers, LLC, 2006 WL 2807177 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2006). 30

Koster v. American Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co., 330 U.S. 518, 67 S.Ct. 828,
91 L.Ed. 1067 (1947)..... 33

Kriss v. Bayrock Grp., LLC, No. 10 Civ. 3959, 2016 WL 7046816
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2016) 21

Lacey v. Cessna Aircraft Co., 862 F.2d 38 (3d Cir.1988)..... 32

Licci ex. rel Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL, 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013). 7, 10, 11

Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Kirby, 726 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013). 6

Mayes v. Leipziger, 674 F.2d 178 (2d Cir.1982)..... 9

Millennium Prod. Grp., LLC. v. World Class Freight, Inc.,
2018 WL 1247384 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2018)..... 8

Modis, Inc. v. Bardelli, 531 F.Supp.2d 314 (D.Conn.2008). 30

Murray v. British Broad. Corp., 81 F.3d 287 (2d Cir.1996). 33

Odom v. Microsoft Corp., 486 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 17

Parke-Bernet Galleries v. Franklyn, 26 N.Y.2d 13 (1970). 9

PDK Labs, Inc. v. Friedlander, 103 F.3d 1105 (2d Cir. 1997). 7

Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc., 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013). 14

Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno, 454 U.S. 235 (1981). 32, 33

RegenLab USA LLC v. Estar Techs. Ltd., 335 F. Supp. 3d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2018). 12

Reich v. Lopez, 858 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2017). 20, 21

Reves v. Ernst & Young, 507 U.S. 170 (1993). 16, 18, 19

R. Maganlal & Co. v. M.G. Chemical Co., Inc., 942 F.2d 164 (2d Cir. 1991). 32

Salinas v. United States, 522 U.S. 52 (1997). 28, 29

Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., 473 U.S. 479 (1985). 14

Schaffer v. Comm’r, 779 F.2d 849 (2d Cir. 1985) 10

Schertenleib v. Traum, 589 F.2d 1156 (2d Cir.1978). 32

Schmuck v. United States, 489 U.S. 705 (1989). 23

Schwartz v. Lawyers Title Ins. Co., 970 F. Supp. 2d 395 (E.D.Pa. 2013). 18

Stochastic Decisions, Inc. v. DiDomenico, 995 F.2d 1158 (2d Cir. 1993). 23

Thome v. Alexander & Louisa Calder Foundation, 70 A.D.3d 88 (1st Dept. 2009). 31

United States v. Applins, 637 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2011). 29

United States v. Aulicino, 44 F.3d 1102 (2d Cir. 1995). 20, 21

United States v. Burden, 600 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2010). 16

United States v. Coonan, 938 F.2d 1553 (2d Cir. 1991). 16

United States v. Dist. Council of N.Y. City & Vicinity of United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., 778 F. Supp. 738 (S.D.N.Y. 1991). 29

United States v. Kaplan, 886 F.2d 536 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 20

United States v. Muni, 668 F.2d 87 (2d Cir. 1981). 23

United States v. Persico, 832 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1987). 25, 30

United States v. Santos, 541 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2008). 29

United States v. Veliz, 623 F.App’x 538 (2d Cir. 2015). 17

University Sports Publications Co. v. Playmakers Media Co.,
725 F. Supp.2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 30, 31

U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Bank of Am. N.A., 916 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 8, 12, 13

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000). 13, 32, 33

World Wrestling Entm’t, Inc. v. Jakks Pac., Inc., 530 F. Supp. 2d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 14

4 K & D Corp. v. Concierge Auctions, LLC, 2 F. Supp. 3d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2014). 23

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1961(4)..... 15

18 U.S.C. § 1961(5)..... 9, 25

18 U.S.C. §1965(b). 13

Rule 4(k)(2), Fed.R.Civ.P. 10, 11, 12

Rule 8, Fed. R. Civ. 14, 30

Rule 8(a)(2), Fed. R. Civ. P. 5

Rule 12(b)(6), Fed.R. Civ. P. 5, 6

N.Y.C.P.L.R. §302..... 7, 8

N.Y.C.P.L.R. §302(a)(1). 8

N.Y.C.P.L.R. §302(a)(2). 10

N.Y.C.P.L.R. §302(a)(3). 10
